

NO. 68329-2-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

THE FERGUSON FIRM, PLLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TELLER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Mariane Spearman, Judge

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF  
(FOURTH AMENDED)

---

JOHN R. MUENSTER  
Attorney at Law  
WSBA No. 6237  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant  
14940 Sunrise Drive N.E.  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
Telephone: 206-467-7500

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 APR -5 PM 1:38

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. It Was Legal Error to Dismiss Ferguson’s Breach of Contract and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims on the Pleadings Even Though Ferguson’s Own Former Attorney Caused the Error.....	25
1. No Valid Waiver by Ferguson.....	26
2. CR 12(b) Standard for Dismissal Was Not Met..	26
3. Mazon v. Krafchick Is Not A Bar to Ferguson’s Claims.....	27
B. Teller Had The Legal Burden to Establish The Formation of A Co- Counsel Contract .....	28
C. If Teller Cannot Establish Each Element of a Contract, Ferguson is Entitled to Enforce the “Flat Fee/Contingency Fee Agreement[s]”.....	33
D. The Trial Court Failed to Apply The Proper Legal Standard on Summary Judgment and Failed to Consider Context Evidence.....	34
1. The Trial Court Disregarded Ferguson’s Evidence That She Rejected The Draft Retainer Agreement Teller Presented to Her Clients.....	36
2. The Trial Court Disregarded Ferguson’s Evidence That Teller Knew She Had Another Attorney To Handle the Case In the Event of Her Suspension.....	37

3. The Trial Court Improperly Disregarded Evidence That Ferguson and Teller Intended to Negotiate a Separate Written Co-Counsel Agreement.....	38
4. The Trial Court Improperly Decided the Ultimate Issue When It Held That Teller Substantially Performed Under the Contract.....	40
5. Even After Teller’s Alleged “Contract” Was Signed by the Clients, the Attorneys’ Words and Conduct Establish That There Was No Fee-Sharing Contract.....	41
E. This Court Should Find, As A Matter of Law, That There Is No Enforceable Contract Which Entitles Teller to a Share of the Fee Grossly Disproportionate to His Legal Services Provided on the SEBS Case.....	41
1. Teller’s Promise to Carry “The Bulk of Litigation Costs” Was Illusory; Therefore the Agreement is Not Enforceable Against Ferguson for Lack of Consideration.....	42
2. Ferguson “Substantially” Performed as a Matter of Law Under Taylor v. Shigaki.....	43
3. The Non-Proportional Fee Division Violates Public Policy Under Both RPC 1.5(e) and Mazon v. Krafchick.....	45
4. Ferguson Has a Right Under Teller’s “Contract” to Elect A Quantum Meruit Method of Fee-Division or Lodestar Fee.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arcadian Phosphates, Inc. v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 69, 72 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wash.2d 318, 329, 879 P.2d 912 (1994) .....	42, 43
<i>Barrett v. Freise</i> , 119 Wn. App. 823, 846, 82 P.3d 1179 (Div. 1 2003)...	43
<i>Belli v. Shaw</i> , 98 Wn.2d 569, 578, 657 P.2d 315 (1983).....	44
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	34, 35, 39
<i>Cavers v. Old Nat'l Bank &amp; Union Trust Co.</i> , 166 Wash. 449, 452, 7 P.2d 23 (1932).....	42
<i>Dickson v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 785, 790, 466 P.2d 515 (1970).....	31
<i>Goncharuk v. Barrong</i> , 132 Wn. App. 745, 749 (Div. 3 2006).....	43
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	25
<i>Hoglund v. Meeks</i> , 139 Wash. App. 854, 170 P.3d 37 (2007).....	27, 28, 47
<i>Holmes v. Loveless</i> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 475, 94 P.3d 338 (2004).....	44
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wash.App., 743, 765, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Star Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 202, 206, 511 P.2d 1370 (1973).....	30
<i>Keystone Land Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wash.2d 171 (2004)	

.....	30
<i>Kennewick Irr. Dist. V. U.S.</i> , 880 F.2d 1018, 1032 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Lipscomb v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 142 Wash.App. 20, 27, 174 P.3d 1182 (2007).....	33
<i>Mazon v. Krafchick</i> , 158 Wash.2d 440, 144 P.3d 1168 (2006) ...	10, 26, 27, 44.
<i>Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 949, 957, 421 P.2d 674 (1966).....	30
<i>Pacific Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wn.App. 552, 556, 608 P.2d 266 (1980).....	30
<i>Ramey v. Graves</i> , 112 Wash. 88, 91, 191 P. 801 (1920) .....	42
<i>Ross v. Scannell</i> , 97 Was. 2d 598, 609, 647 P. 2d 1004 (1982) .....	42
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 164, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	25
<i>Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard &amp; Purdy, LLP v. Olshan</i> , 97 Wn.App., 901, 909, 988 P.2d 467, 33 P.3d 742 (1999).....	44
<i>Taylor v. Shigaki</i> , 84 Wash. App. 723, 930 P.2d 340 (1997).....	32,43,44
<i>Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n v. Tribune Co.</i> , 670 F.Supp. 491, 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	31
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 330, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	25
<i>Valley/50<sup>th</sup> Avenue, LLC v. Stewart</i> , 159 Wn.2d 736, 745-746, 153 P.3d 186 (2009).....	44
<i>Venwest Yachts, Inc. v. Schweickert</i> , 142 Wash. App. 886, 893, 176 P.3d 577 (2008).....	33

*Weiss v. Lonquist*, 153 Wash.App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009) ..... 28, 29

*Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.*, 134 Wash.2d 692, 699,  
952 P.2d 590 (1998).....28

**Rules**

RPC 1.5(a), (e), (e)(2) ..... 5, 8, 9, 23, 42, 46, 48-50

RPC 1.7(a)(2), (b)(3), and (4) ..... 26
